
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM:3.46
(rD # 25801)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, Octobet 01, 2024

FROM: TLMA-TRANSPORTATION

SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY/TRANSPORTATION:
Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Consulting Services Agreement between the County of
Riverside and T.Y. Lin lnternational, for the Jurupa Road Grade Separation Project. District 2.

[$4,995,048 Total Amendment Cost, $13,696,274 Total Agreement Cost - State Funds 100%]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors

1. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Consulting Services Agreement between the County
of Riverside and T.Y. Lin lnternational, for the Jurupa Road Grade Separation Project to
extend the project completion date from December 31, 2025 to December 31 , 2029 and
to increase the not to exceed amount to $13,696,274; and

2. Authorize the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the amendment to the
contract on behalf of the County.

ACTION:Policy

a tof rtation 9t10t20

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried by
unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:
Date:
xc:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
None
None
Oclobet 1,2024
Trans.

Kimberly A. Rector
Clerk of the Board

Page 1 of 3 tD# 25801

By

Dep

3.46



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA Current FiscalYear: TotalCost: Ongoing Cost

cosr $ 1,500,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 4,995,048 $0
NET COUNTY COST $0 $0 $0 $0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: S8132 (100%).

There are no General Funds used on this project
For Fiscal Year: 23124-28129

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:
Summary
The County of Riverside (County), in cooperation with the City of Jurupa and the Riverside
County Transportation Commission is constructing a new grade separation to replace the
existing Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) atgrade crossing located on Jurupa Road in the City of
Jurupa Valley, just east of Van Buren Boulevard.

Jurupa Road is a four-lane Arterial highway that provides access to commercial, industrial, and
residential land uses in the City of Jurupa Valley. This project will grade separate Jurupa Road
and the UPRR mainline tracks with an underpass where it crosses.

On June 15,2021 (Agenda ltem 3.29) the Board of Supervisor executed a Consultant Services
Agreement for construction management services with T.Y. Lin lnternational (Consultant) for the
Jurupa Road Grade Separation Project (Project).

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
The Project will provide uninterrupted and efficient access for motorists, residents, businesses,
pedestrians, and emergency vehicles in the area. Additionally, the project will enhance the
operational characteristrcs (i.e. speed, efficiency, and reliability) of freight and passenger trains
throughout Riverside County by elimination conflicts between railroad operations and vehicular
traffic.

SUPPLEMENTAL:
Additional Fiscal lnformation
The consultant's proposed fee increase for Amendment No. 1 is $4,995,047.87 and will be
funded with 100% state funds. The contract expiration date is December 31 , 2029.

Page 2 of 3 tD# 25801

Budget Adjustment: N/A

Unanticipated construction delays in obtaining the Construction and Maintenance Agreement
between the County and UPRR and revisions to the plan, which were beyond the Consultant's
control, have extended the construction contract duration. Amendment No. 1 is to extend the
contract completion date and retain construction management services from the Consultant
necessary to complete the project and post project activities and services.

3.46



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Original Authorization
Authorized bv Amendme No. 1

$ 8,701,225.87

$ 4,995,047.87
Revised Total Authorized $13,696,273.74

Project No. C8-0060, State Project No. SB132L 6054 (086)

ATTACHMENTS:
T.Y. Lin lnternational, Amendment No. 1

Vicinity lVlap

anagement

p

Page 3 of 3 lD# 25801 3.46

Contract Historv and Price Reasonableness
The Amendment No. 1 price was negotiated and is consistent with industry standards.



0

Jurupa Road Grade Separation Project

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

FOR JURUPA ROAD GRADE SEPARATION PROJECT

BETWEEN COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE . TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

AND T.Y. LIN INTERNATIONAL

THIS AMENDMENT NO, 1 TO THE CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR JURUPA ROAD GRADE

SEPARATION PROJECT (hereinafter referred to as "Amendment No. 1') is made and entered into this day of

,2024, by and between COUNTY OF RIVERSIOE, a political subdivision of the

State of California (hereinafter referred to as 'COUNW"), and T.Y. LIN INTERNATIONAL, a California

corporation, (hereanafter referred to as 'CONSULTANT').

RECITALS

A. COUNTY and CONSULTANT have entered into an agreement entitled "Consulting Services Agreement

for Jurupa Road Grade Separation Project between County of Riverside . Transportation Department and

T.Y. Lin lnternational' that is dated June 15, 2021, Agenda ltem 3.29, (hereinafter referred to as

'Agreement"). The Agreement provides the terms and conditions, scope of services, schedule, budget,

and salary rates for the performance of professional and technical services necessary to provide

Construction Management Services.

B. Article lV Performance Period of the Agreement establishes the time period for performing the scope of

services detailed in Appendix A of the Agreement. The terms and conditions specify that the contract

shall end on December 31, 2025, unless extended by contract amendment.

C. Coordination with the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) and the finalization of the Construction and

Maintenance Agreement (hereinafter "C&M Agreement") between the County and UPRR caused

significant delays. The delays in obtaining the C&M Agreement were beyond the CONSULTANT's control

and have extended the construction time. The County will need to extend the contract end date and

equitably increase the contract budget in order for the CONSULTANT to provide the construction

management services necessary to complete the project.

D. The parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the period for performance and increase the

contract budget.

T 0 t?0?4 3lt

1

2

2

4

E

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

'13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

28

29

Consulting Se rv ices Ag reement 1



1

2

4

5

6

7

I
9

10

11

12

13

't4

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

2?

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Jurupa Road Grade Separation Project

CotlsL!lting Services Agreement z

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows:

1. The second sentence of Article lV, Performance Period, Section A of the Agreement is amended to

extend the contract end date from December 31,2025, to December 31, 2029, as follows: "The contract

shall end on December 31,2029, unless extended by contract amendment.'

2. Article V. Allowable Costs and Payments, Section G of the Agreement is amended to increase the total

amount payable by COUNTY, from $8,701,225.87 to $13,696,273.74, as follows: 'The total amount

payable by COUNTY shall not exceed $13,696,273.74.'

3. The third sentence of Attachment C . Compensation Plan . Article CV . Fee Proposal of the Agreement,

is amended to increase the total amount of the contract from $8,701,225.87 to $13,696,273.74, as

follows: 'The total amount of the contract is not to exceed $13,596,273.74 and reimbursements are to be

made at actual billing cost for lhe following subconsultants with not to exceed amounts as shown:

. T.Y. Lin lnternalional $7,310,3,14.55

. Converse Consultants $929,344.05

. Dynamic Engineer Services, lnc $94,799.19

. Falcon Engineering Services, lnc. 92,240,700.29

. Hernandez, Koon $199,417.31

. Pacific Railways Enterpnses $418,841 00

. Rockwell Construction $99,117.48

. STC Traffic $383,802 49

. Southstar Engineering $150,890.32

. Wood Group (WSP) $203.192.22

. Z&K Consulting $1,288,535 01

. ZT Consulting 5377.289.83

TOTAL $r 3,696,273.74



1

2

3

4

6

7

A

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

?1

22

ZJ

24

25

26

27

28

29

4. Appendix B of the Agreement is amended as set forth in the attached Appendix B (Amendment No.l)

attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

5. Except to the extent specifically modified or amended hereunder, all of the terms, covenants, and

conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect between the parties hereto.

6. This Amendment No. 1 shall become effective upon signature of this Amendment No. 1 by both parties.

7. This Amendment No. 'l may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be an

original, but all of which together will constitute one instrument. Each party to this Amendment No. 1

agrees to the use of electronic signatures, such as digital signatures that meet the requirements of the

California Uniform Electronic Transactions Act (("CUETA') Cal. Civ. Code SS 1633.1 to 1633.17), for

executing this Amendment No. 1. The parties further agree that the electronic signatures of the parties

included in this Amendment No. 'l are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the same force

and etfect as manual signatures. Electronic signature means an electronic sound, symbol, or process

attached to or logically associated with an electronic record and executed or adopted by a person wilh

the intent to sign the electronic record pursuant to the CUETA as amended from time to time. The

CUETA authorizes use of an electronic signature for transactions and conlracts among parlies in

California, including a government agency. Digital signature means an electronic identifier, created by

computer, intended by the party using it to have the same force and effect as the use of a manual

signature, and shall be reasonably relied upon by the parties. For purposes of this section, a digital

signature is a type of'electronic signature' as defined in subdivision (i) of Section 1633.2 of the Civil

Code.

[Signature Page Followsl

Cotlsu lting Se N ices Ag reement E

Jurupa Road Grade Separation Project



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Jurupa Road Grade Separation Project

lN WTNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed this day and year

first written above.

APPROVALS

COUNTY Approvals

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: CONSULTANT Approvals

CONSULTANT:

Dated:

DENNIS ACUNA

Director of Transportation

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COUNTY COUNSEL

Dated

DANIELLE MALAND

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Dated

CHUCK WASHINGTON

Chairman, Riverside County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

KIMBERLY A. RECTOR

Clerk of the Board (SEAL)

Dated: 911912024

Philip Yartey
PRINTED NAiIE

Sr. Vice President
TITLE

s/nh*,,

Cortsttltirrg Servlces Agreement

Dated

4



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Jurupa Road Grade Separation Project

first written above.

APPROVALS

COUNTY Approvals

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL CONSULTANT Approvals

CONSULTANT:

Dated: Dated: 911912024

DENNIS ACUNA

Director of Transportation

Philip Yartey
PRINTED NAME

Sr. Vice President
TITLE

APPROVED AS TO FORM

COUNTY COUNSEL

Oaniz,//e ruahnd
Dated:

DANIELLE MALAND

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

CHUCK WASHINGTON

Chairman, Riverside County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

KIMB RECTOR

of the Board (SEAL)

Consulting Servlces Agreement

OC 0 I 2024 3 4i

Dated ilfiwu{

lN WTNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed this day and year

4



Jurupa Rd GS CIV Amendment No 1_final
FinalAudit Report 2024-09-19

Created:

By:

Status:

TransaclionlD

202+0*19

Bryna Wierzbicki (bryna.wierzbicki@Vin.cdn)

Signed

CBJCHBCAABAAC8Wn2mdqVTGJnLLtE-8NrQzsghxesRs

"Jurupa Rd GS CM Amendment No 1_final" History
fl Document created by Bryna Wierzbicki (bryna.wiezbicki@tylin.com)

2024-09-19 - 1:1o:14 PM GMT- lP address: 107.12.230.186

fl Document emailed to philip yartey (philip.yartey@tylin.com) for signature

2024-09-19 - 1 10r18 P[.4 GMT

t) Email viewed by philip yartey (philip.yartey@tylin.com)

2024-09-19 - 1r10149 PM G[rT- lP address: 104.47.73.126

d6 Document e-signed by philip yartey (philip.yartey@tylin.com)

Signature Date: 2024-09-19 - 1:11:03 PN4 GtvlT - Time Source: server- lP address: 199.91.216.34

O Agreement completed.

2024-09-19 - 1:11:03 PM GMT

t! naoue ecrobat sign



APPENDIX B

RC,D Jorupa R@.1Gh.L Sep .ti@ Prcjet

Propo4d Budg.t for afi.n rm.nt No, 1 ,or con.ttuciron M.n.g.mntsoMce.

cdr / tur- ioedon rPw)

c'r / sl,du n+eior (B)

* Fi& idrcdun 
^.d. 

snllnc
wo,dP,dc/or..swd

-



APPENDIX B

FCIo Junrp. Fo.d G..d. S.p.tdtol F\q.ct

Propo*d Budgct lor Ar.odmdr No. I aor Con{ructlon ilrn.o.m.nt S.ftic..

dr.MpedD!. Ltu^r M@t?d4) d.tu
ca,hblslhd'fufuqh,
@,tutu tnbtntuddtutur1Cr tu

d@fu6dfuMd6@cd'*/olhlae(l
due4 tta..,v.. 1* b.*b.r.rdbc.!a.rda.as-tu,m ottu d b td b -c,.rt *.rr&&l&h.

r ' ' --.--1

lNdu B' n4 Rre iob,c6, lHd6

| , | ,.!@ t ,ea.6,r?5



COUNTY OF R

TRANSPORTATION
IVERSIDE
DEPARTMENT

JURUPA ROAD / UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
GRADE SEPARATION PROJECT

IN THE CITY OF JURUPA VALLEY
PROJECT No. G8-0060

STATE PROJECT No. - SB132L 6054 (086)

PROJECT
SITE \

COL,NlY C' 5AIi SERNIROIN(

COLIN-Y OF SAN DiE60

1,

\*
a{

1
L
-

l

vo

I 11
1

t7-A
I I

!1il'
VICINITY TAP I

( 8^Mlltrc

d.,
HEIf I 

\

COUNTY OF RIVERSIOE
alalNos

. BI YTHT

NO SCALT

al.D

I
I

,/

N
'l ll I

I
tl

ll

l

I


